

No. 15-2364

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA
On Behalf of Himself and All Others Similarly Situated
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW PRIME, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR RICHARD H. FRANKEL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE DOMINIC OLIVIERA**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, Case No. 1:15-cv-10603-PBS, Honorable Patti B.
Saris, District Judge

Richard Frankel (#1137129)
Drexel University Thomas R. Kline School of Law
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4807
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
Section 1’s Exemption Applies to All Transportation Workers and Does Not Exclude Independent Contractors.	3
A. The FAA’s Plain Language Does Not Exclude Independent Contractors	6
B. The Legislative History and Historical Context Surrounding the FAA’s Enactment Show that Congress Did Not Intend to Exclude Independent Contractors from § 1’s Exemption.	11
1. The Legislative History of the Exemption Indicates that It Was Not Intended to Exclude Independent Contractors	11
2. The Protections Provided to Other Classes of Transportation Workers at the Time of the FAA’s Enactment, Such as Seamen, Covered Independent Contractors.....	15
3. Congress’s Concern About Preserving the Free Flow of Goods Applies to Independent Contractors.....	21
C. Adopting New Prime’s Position that Independent Contractors are Subject to the FAA, and that the Terms of the Contract Determine Whether a Worker is an Independent Contractor, Would Undermine the FAA’s Purposes of Simplifying Dispute Resolution and of Not Treating Arbitration Clauses Differently from Other Contracts	22
1. Making the FAA’s Applicability Turn on the Language in the Contract Risks Treating Arbitration Agreements Differently from Other Contracts	22
2. Interpreting § 1’s Exemption to Apply to All Transportation Workers Furthers the Purpose of Promoting Streamlined Alternatives to Litigation	23
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberty-Velez v. Corporacion de Puerto Rico Para La Difusion Publica</i> , 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 848, 852-53 (W.D. Tenn. 2014).....	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	19
<i>Gagnon v. Serv. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	22
<i>Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 11 Wall. 1 (1871).....	19
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	10
<i>Kreipke v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 32 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1929)	10
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24

Munger v. Lenroot,
32 Wis. 541 (1873)9

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....23, 24

In re New York Locomotive Works,
26 N.Y.S. 209 (N.Y. Supreme Ct. 1893).....10

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
390 U.S. 254 (1968).....23

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers, Inc. v. C.R. England, Inc.,
325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....6

Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Aubry,
918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990)18

Parks v. Dowell Div. of Dow Chem. Corp.,
712 F.2d 154 (5th Cir. 1983)18

Pierson v. Chicago R.I. & P. Ry. Co.,
170 F. 271 (8th Cir. 1909)10

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....6

Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Syst., Inc.,
763 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Tenney Eng’g, Inc. v. United Elec. & Radio Machine Workers of Am.
(*U.E. Local 437*),
207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)17, 18

Vane v. Newcombe,
132 U.S. 220 (1889).....4, 8, 9

Villalpando v. Transguard Ins. Co. of Am.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 969, 982 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....6

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

9 U.S.C. § 4.....23

46 U.S.C.A. App. § 688(a).....18

46 U.S.C. § 10101(3)17

Merchant Marine Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 98816

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 783.3118

48 Am. Bar Ass’n Rep. 287 (1923)17

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomm. of the Comms. of the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1924).....14

Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923).....12, 13, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)1

Francoise Carré, Economic Policy Institute, *(In)Dependent Contractor Misclassification, available at <http://www.epi.org/files/pdf/87595.pdf>.....3, 21, 26*

United States Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, *Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors, available at <https://www.dol.gov/whd/workers/misclassification/> (last visited June 8, 2016)2, 26*

Matthew W. Finkin, “Workers’ Contracts” Under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification, 17 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 282 (1996)12

National Employment Law Project, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (July 2015), available at <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/Independent-Contractor-Costs.pdf>;3

Rev. Rul. 87-41, 1987–1 Cum. Bull. 29623, 24

Richard Carlson, *Why the Law Still Can't Tell an Employee When it Sees One and How it Should Stop Trying*, 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 295 (2001).....7, 8

Robert Force & Martin J. Norris, 1 *The Law of Seamen*, § 2.24 (5th ed.).....17
